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Question: 287

Topic: Department of Communications, Information Technology and the Arts Annual Report 
Written Question on Notice

Senator Ludwig asked:

With regard to agencies (and the department itself) that fall inside the department’s portfolio, could the department indicate

1. What date the agency’s 2005-06 Annual Report was tabled before parliament?

2. If the annual report was not tabled by 31 October 2006, could the department indicate:

a. When the report was tabled, or if it remains untabled what date the report is expected to be tabled by. 

b. Whether the agency’s own legislation provides an alternative timeframe for its annual report.  If so, could the department provide:

i. A description and reference to the relevant provision and legislation.

ii. An explanation of why the agency cannot meet the general timeframe set out in the Department of Prime Minister and Cabinet’s Requirements for Annual Reports, and so requires an alternative timeframe?

c. Whether the agency was granted an extension under section subsections 34C(4) - (7) of the Acts Interpretation Act 1901?    

d. Where the agency’s legislation doesn’t provide for an alternative timeframe (as per question b) nor was the agency granted an extension (as per question c) could the department provide:

i. Explanation for why the Annual Report was tabled outside the timeframe set by DPM&C despite there being no provision alternative timeframe set out in the agency's legislation nor there being any formal extension granted. 
ii. Details of any other arrangement in place for the tabling the agency's Annual Report.
Answer: 


1
The Department of Communications, Information Technology and the Arts Annual Report 2005/2006 was tabled in the House of Representatives on Tuesday 31 October 2006.
2a.
N/a.

2b.

N/a.

2c.

N/a.

2d.
i.
N/a.


ii.
N/a.
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Question: 288

Topic: Question Time Briefs
Hansard Page: Written Question on Notice 

Senator Ludwig asked:

With regard to the preparation of Possible Parliament Questions briefs or other such documents intended to brief Minister’s on an issue specifically for Question Time, could the department/agency provide:
1. The number of such briefs prepared in each of the last three financial years (2003-04, 2004-05, 2005-06).
2. The number of staff who are responsible for coordinating such briefs and the salary level they are engaged at.
3. The name of internal unit/team that those staff belong to and a description of its other responsibilities.
4. The total budget associated with the unit/team referred to in response to part 3.

Answer: 

1. The Communications, Information Technology and the Arts Portfolio prepared the following number of Question Time Briefs (QTBs):  

2003-2004 – 590
2004-2005 – 476
2005-2006 – 583 
One staff member has overall responsibility for coordinating QTBs and is engaged at the APS 6 level ($58,420 - $67,248).  

2. The QTB Coordinating Officer belongs to the Parliamentary Liaison Section (PLS).  PLS is responsible for a range of parliamentary activities such as the coordination of briefing material, advice and responses to ministerial correspondence for Portfolio Ministers; monitoring of Parliament; coordination of responses to Parliamentary Questions on Notice; Cabinet liaison; and management of Tabling in Parliament. 

3. The total budget associated with PLS for the 2006-07 financial year is $966,500 which includes staff and operating expenses.

Outcome 3








Question: 289

Topic: Agency Annual Report - Telstra
Written Question on Notice

Senator Ludwig asked:

With regard to agencies (and the department itself) that fall inside the department’s portfolio, could the department indicate

3. What date the agency’s 2005-06 Annual Report was tabled before parliament?

4. If the annual report was not tabled by 31 October 2006, could the department indicate:

a. When the report was tabled, or if it remains untabled what date the report is expected to be tabled by. 

b. Whether the agency’s own legislation provides an alternative timeframe for its annual report.  If so, could the department provide:

i. A description and reference to the relevant provision and legislation.

ii. An explanation of why the agency cannot meet the general timeframe set out in the Department of Prime Minister and Cabinet’s Requirements for Annual Reports, and so requires an alternative timeframe?

c. Whether the agency was granted an extension under section subsections 34C(4) - (7) of the Acts Interpretation Act 1901?    

d. Where the agency’s legislation doesn’t provide for an alternative timeframe (as per question b) nor was the agency granted an extension (as per question c) could the department provide:

i. Explanation for why the Annual Report was tabled outside the timeframe set by DPM&C despite there being no provision alternative timeframe set out in the agency's legislation nor there being any formal extension granted. 
ii. Details of any other arrangement in place for the tabling the agency's Annual Report.
Answer: 

1
The Telstra Annual Report 2005/2006 was tabled in the House of Representatives on Wednesday 18 October 2006.
2a.
N/a.

2b.

N/a.

2c.

N/a.

2d.
i.
N/a.


ii.
N/a.

Department-wide







Question: 349

Topic: Recruitment, PR, Advertising agencies
Written Question on Notice 

Senator Lundy asked:

(1) 
Can you provide a list of the recruitment agencies, public relations companies and advertising agencies which were used by the agency for the year 2005/06. 

(2)
What sum was paid to each company identified in (1).

Answer:

Recruitment Agencies

	Recruitment Agencies used
	Sum spent in 2005/06 (including GST)

	Adecco
	$11,961.19

	Allstaff Australia Ltd 
	$10,494.64

	Ambit IT & T Recruitment 
	$11,242

	Beames & Associates 
	$24,587.76

	Biddle Management Services 
	$594.00

	Braithwaite Steiner & Pretty Pty ltd
	$43,363.82

	Cantlie Recruitment 
	$114,523.46

	Chandler Recruitment Services 
	$2,475.00

	Claudia Morris Scribe Services
	$4,092.00

	Data #3 Ltd 
	$14,659.21

	Frontier Group Australia Pty Ltd
	$112,630.55

	Drake
	$9,262.35

	Effective People Ltd
	$137509.69

	Greg Ryan and Associates
	$9,227.00

	Greythorn Pty Ltd
	$30,919.17

	Hays Personnel Services (Aust) Pty Ltd
	$190,148.19

	Hudson Global Resources (Aust) P/L
	$317,761.13

	Informed Sources Pty Ltd
	$10,442.30

	Kelly Services Australia
	$3,250.00

	Kowalski Recruitment
	$3751.00

	Manpower Services (Aust) Pty Ltd
	$1,317.69

	Michelle Minaroy Pty Ltd
	$21,589.44

	Organisational Architects
	$1,227.60

	Professional Careers Australia Pty Ltd
	$218,159.34

	Quadrate Solutions 
	$20,432.51

	R & M Consultants (NT) Pty Ltd
	$2,420.00

	Recruitment Management Company
	$12,544.99

	Select Australasia Pty Ltd 
	$10,069.94

	SOS Recruitment 
	$19,145.47

	Staffing and Office Solutions Pty Ltd
	$76,998.81

	Thayer Consultancy
	$19,269.25

	The Green and Green Group
	$133,080.99

	The One Umbrella
	$15,211.05

	The Public Affairs Recruitment
	$12,354.47

	Verossity
	$13,736.32

	TOTAL FOR 2005- 2006 
	$1,640,452.33


Public Relations Companies 
	Public relations companies used
	Sum spent in 2005/06

(GST Inclusive)

	Haystac
	$66,000.00

	TOTAL
	
$66,000.00


Advertising Agencies 
A list of advertising agencies used by the Department for the year 2005/06 is available in the DCITA Annual Report 2005/06 appendix 8 (page 245). The appendix details amounts of $1500 or more.

- 1 -

- 5 -

